

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

BEMIS COMPANY, INC.

and

GRAPHIC COMMUNICATIONS CONFERENCE
OF THE INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF
TEAMSTERS, LOCAL 727-S

18-CA-202617

18-CA-205446

18-CA-205920

Cases 18-CA-205927

18-CA-207874

18-CA-210170

18-CA-210936

18-CA-211086

BEMIS COMPANY, INC.

and

PHILIP A. McMEINS, An Individual

Case 18-CA-209515

ANSWERING BRIEF TO RESPONDENT'S EXCEPTIONS
ON BEHALF OF COUNSEL FOR THE GENERAL COUNSEL

Submitted by:

Joseph H. Bornong
David J. Stolzberg
Counsels for the General Counsel
National Labor Relations Board
Eighteenth Region
212 3rd Av S, Ste 200
Minneapolis, MN 55401

Table of Contents

I. ALJ Conclusions Without Exceptions.....1

II. Respondent’s Exceptions 1-8 Regarding Hesler’s Termination2

III. Respondent’s Exceptions 10-12 Regarding Information Requests
Related to Employees’ Disciplines and Discharges.....7

IV. Respondent’s Exceptions 13-21 Regarding Permanent Job
Eliminations and Kent Morlan as an 8(a)(3) Discriminatee9

 A. Past Practice10

 B. “Bargaining” That Did Occur11

 C. Discrimination Against Morlan.....13

V. Respondent’s Exceptions 22-25 Regarding Voluntary
and Involuntary Layoffs.....16

VI. Respondent’s Exceptions 26-29 Regarding Direct Dealing17

VII. Respondent’s Exceptions 30-37 Regarding 24-Hour Operations19

 A. There Was No Agreement.....19

 B. “Bargaining” That Did Occur20

 C. Past Practice21

VIII. Respondent’s Exceptions 40-49 Regarding Refusal to Meet
At Reasonable Times22

IX. Respondent’s Exceptions 38-39, 50-54 Regarding Surface Bargaining24

X. Respondent’s Exception 55 Regarding Social Media
and Off-Duty Access Policies28

XI. Respondent’s Exception 9 Regarding Hesler’s Discharge
As a Violation of Section 8(a)(5).....30

XII. Other Issues Without a Specific Exception.....30

Table of Authorities

Albertsons, Inc., 351 NLRB 254 (2007).....9

Boeing Co., 365 NLRB No. 154 (Dec. 14, 2017).....28

Bottom Line Enterprises, 302 NLRB 373 (1991).....13,17,21

Brinks, Inc., 360 NLRB 1206, 1206 fn. 3 (2014)2

Care One, 368 NLRB No. 60 (Aug. 29, 2019)30

Caterpillar, Inc., 355 NLRB 521 (2010).....10

CE Natco/CE Invalco, 272 NLRB 502 (1984)18

CSC Holdings, LLC, 365 NLRB No. 68 (May 11, 2017)2,14

East End Bus Lines, Inc., 366 NLRB No. 180 (Aug. 27, 2018).....14

Electrolux Home Products, Inc., 368 NLRB No. 34 (2019).....4,15

El Paso Electric Co., 355 NLRB 544 (2010)17

Eym King of Michigan, LLC, 366 NLRB No. 156 (Aug. 15, 2018).....29

First Nat’l Maint. Corp. v. NLRB, 452 U.S. 666 (1981)15

Hartsell Mills Co., 18 NLRB 268 (1939), enfd. 111 F.2d 291 (4th Cir. 1940)25

Int’l Automated Machines, 285 NLRB 1122 (1987),
enfd. mem. 861 F.2d 720 (6th Cir. 1988)14

Montgomery Ward & Co., 37 NLRB 100 (1941),
enfd. 133 F.2d 676 (9th Cir. 1943)25

Public Service Co., 334 NLRB 487 (2001), enfd. 318 F.3d 1173 (10th Cir. 2003)).....27

Raytheon Network Centric Systems, 365 NLRB No. 161 (2017).....10

RBE Electronics of S.D., Inc., 320 NLRB 80 (1995).....13,17,21

Regency Serv. Carts, Inc., 345 NLRB 671, 673 (2005)26

St. George Warehouse, 341 NLRB 904 (2004)27

<u>Santa Barbara News-Press</u> , 358 NLRB 1415, 1416 (2012) (reaffirmed after <u>Noel Canning</u> , 362 NLRB No. 26 (Mar. 17, 2015)).....	10
<u>Southern Bakeries, LLC</u> , 368 NLRB No. 59 (Aug. 28, 2019)	29
<u>Standard Dry Wall Products</u> , 91 NLRB 544 (1950), enfd. 188 F.2d 362 (3d Cir. 1951)	23
<u>Stone Boat Yard</u> , 264 NLRB 981 (1983).....	12,17,20
<u>Sunoco, Inc.</u> , 349 NLRB 240, 244 (2007)	10
<u>Total Security Management</u> , 364 NLRB No. 106 (Aug. 26, 2016).....	8
<u>Tri-County Medical Center</u> , 222 NLRB 1089 (1976)	29
<u>Tschiggfrie Props, Ltd. V. NLRB</u> , 896 F.3d 880 (8th Cir. 2019).....	5
<u>Westinghouse Elec. Co.</u> , 22 NLRB 147, 162-165 (1940)	25
